
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 
1957-58 

(SECOND LOR SABHA) 

SECOND REPORT 

[Excesses over Voted Grants and Charged Appropriation8 
disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil) 1954-55.1 

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT 
NBW D E W  

7hxmbtr, f a57 
Price Re, 0'45 



CONTENTS 

Composition of the Public Accounts Committee, 1957-58 . 
Introductory . 
Excess Grants/Appropriations . 

Appendices 

I Note from the M~nistry of Commcrcc and Industry regarding Grant 
No. 3 -Commercial Intelligcncc and Statistics - Voted . 

I1 Note from the Ministry of Education and Scientific Research per- 
taming to Grant No. 18 - Archaeology - Voted . 

I11 Notc from the Min~stry of Finance - Grant No. 38 - Miscellaneous 
Departments and Expenditure undcr the Ministry of Finance - 
Voted and Charged . 10-11 

IV Note from the Ministry of Finance - Grant No. jo - Mismllaneous 
Adjustments between the Union and State Governments - Voted 
and Grant No. 42 - Pre-part~tion payments - Charged . 12 

V Notc from the Ministry of tlornc Affairs - regarding Grant No. 
55 - Police - Votcd . 13- 14 

VI Notc from the Ministry of Irrigarmn and Power regarding Crranr KO. 
64 - Mrsccllaneous Departments and Expenditure under the 
Ministry of Irrigation and Power . 15- I -  

VII Note from the Ministry of Labour and Cmploymcnt rcgading Grant 
No. 69 - Civil Defence - 18 

VlII  Note from the Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply regarding 
Grant No. 104 - Other Civil Works - Voted and Charged . 19- 22 

I X  Note from the Ministr of Food and Agriculture regarding Grant 
No. 124 - Other &pita1 Outlay of the Ministry of Food and 
Agriculture . 23- 26 



COMPOSITION OF T H E  PlJBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 
1957-58 

Shri T. N.  Singlr-C; hairman. 

M EMBERS 

2. Shri Rani 'iublrag Singh 
5. Shri N .  C. Laskar 
4 .  Shri N. <;. Ranga 
5. Shri Radhelal Lryas 
6. Shri -4. C:. Gutla 
7. Shri N. R. M. Swatny 
8. Shri LTpendranath Rarrnali 
9. Shri J .  M. Mofiarned Imam 

10. Shri H. C. Dasappa 
1 1. Shrirnati Tarkeshwari Cinlla 
12. Shri Yrathat Kar 
15. Sliri .Jaipal Singh 
14. Stiri N. Siva Raj 
15. Shri \'ijay;rrama Rajii 
16. S l~ r ima t~  i'usl~palata Das 
17. Shri P. T. 1xur.a 
18. Shri Shyarn Dhar Misra 
19. Shri R. hi. Deshmukh 
20. Shri M.  <;ovinda Reddy 
21. Shri Jaswant Singh 
22. Shri J .  1'. K.  Vallabharao. 

SECRETARIAT 

Shri S. L. Shakdher-Joint Sccrctary. 

Shri V. S11bramania11-Dept~ty Srnctory. 

Shri R. C. Ghci-ZJnder Sccrrtury. 

(ii) 



REPORT ON EXCESSES' OVER VOTED GRANTS AND 
CHARGED AYPROURIA'TIOIVS DISCLOSED IN T H E  

APPROI'RIA'I~IOS ACC:OIJSr1'S ((:IVIL) 1954-55 
Introductory 

I ,  the C;hairrnan of the I'ut)lic Accounts Cmimittee, having been 
authoriscd to present thc Report o n  t t ici~ behalf, present this 
Second Kcport on the cxtcwes over Grants, :Ippropriations as dis- 
tlosecl in the Approp~~at ior i  Actounts (Civil) 1!)54-5.5 ~vhicli werc 
presented to thc House on the 27th hla), 1!)57. 

2. In their 'I'wenty-lol~rtli Rcp) r t  (Iealiri~ \\.itti the excesses over 
Grants/Appropriatior~s relating to the year 1'953-54, the Public 
Accounts Con it nit tee ( 1!)51i-57) had conimented upon the delay on  
the part o f  the RZinis~ries i i i  furriishing notes stating the reasons o r  
the circurristances It.at1ing to suc.11 excesscs ant1 had urged that the 
Ministry ot Finance stiould irnpress upon all the hlinistries that the 
PI-escribccl tinie-limit shoiild 1)c obscrvcd strictly b y  them in future. 
There has 1)ec.n 110 improvenient in tlic situation and in many cases, 
notes werc I-cccivcd in the 1,ok Sabha Secretariat after the expiry of 
morr tliari fi\.c rnonths sinw tlic prcscntation o f  tIlese .4ccounts in 
May 1!)57 t o  I'arlia~ncnt. It is Iiardly nec-essary for the Committee to 
mipress upon ~ l r c  (;tn.c.r~iti~e~it the irtiportancc of furnishing, within 
the t ir~wlimit  fixed, all the material ncc-essary for a proper examina- 
tion o f  c ascs (oiisitlr~~ecl I y  tlierri. .Thcsr abnormal delays impede the 
p r o p r  Iuti(.tioilinj: 01 the (hnni i t tee .  

3. ?'lac ( : o n ~ ~ n ~ t r e t *  cxan~i~ic t i  the excesses at ttwii sitting hcld on 
the 22nti NovcrnI)cr. 1 ! )5  in the light of the explanations furnished 
by the Xlin~strics con( cnled (Append~ces I to IX). 

Excess Grants/Appropriations 
4. During tlic year cndctl 3lst 3farcl1, 19.55 in the following cases 

the actual t .xpendi t~l~c cxcccded the voted Grants cha~gcd  A p p r e  
priations:- (Thc  cxccsscs reported hereunder take notr at all estah- 
listled errors of t lassification which h a w  sincc conic to notic-c). 

S. No. and Name of Grant hlmstry Ftnal Actual 
No. or approprrapon conccmect Grant or fhywndi- Ex- 

appropna- turc 
t ion 

Fb. Rs. Rs. 
Vored Grants 

I 3-Commercid Intel l ipcc Cammcm (k gr,~q,ooo gr,j l ,& 
and Statistics. Industry. 1 7 m  



4 4~Miscdlanews Adjust- Pinana. 4,02,W 4 . 1 8 , ~  16,572 
m a t s  between the Union 
and State Govunments. 

5 5s-Polia . . . Home Affairs. 1,54,45,ooo 1,65,57,082 II,I2;082 

6 6+h%~a~ch~xous Depart- Irrig~tion & 41 , & , O O O  41 $8,673 40,673 
m a t s  and Expendia Power. 
under the Ministry of 
Imgatmn and Powcr. 

I 38-MisaIlaneous Depart- Finnna. 
meots and Erpendimrc 
undq the Miniatry of 
of Fuunoc. 

z @-Prepartition Payments . Finance. 4 , 13W 546,991 1,33,991 

3 104-Othet Civil Works . WorLs, Hous- 21 , ~ , o o o  23,94,792 2,90,792 
ing and 
Supply. 

4 ~u-Other Capital Outley Food and g,~q,ooo 16,90,353 7,76,3s3 
of the Ministry of Agriculture. 
Pood and Agnalcurc. 

The Committee observe trom the notes furnished by the Minis- 
tries that as in the previous years, one of the prime causes for the 
excesses is the non-receipt or non-anticipation or non-adjustment by 
the Ministries of debits either for stores supplied or services render- 
ed by other departments. This only  confirms that there has been 
lack of close liaison between the indenting and supplying Ministries 
or departments. In many cases, there was defective estimation both 
at  the time of framing the budget and at the time of framing the 
revised estimates. In two cases, although the Grants have shown 
excess expenditure, the Ministries surrendered some amounts during 
the closing months of the year. The Committee are of the view that 
if the Ministries had exercised a better control over expenditure and 
greater foresight in obtaining supplementary Grants, many of thcsc 
excesacr could have been avoided. 

/' 

6. The Committee give below a few cases of excesses which a n  
be attributed to defective budgeting and control. 



(i) Grant No. 38-Miscellaneous Departments and Expenditure 
under the Ministry of Finance-Excess out-r rroted grant 
Rs. l7.03,04 I .  

T h e  excess ot Rs. 12.6 1 lakhs has been explained as due to the 
unanticipated debits raised by the Controller General of Defence 
Accounts in the Accounts for March, 1955 supplementary. T h e  note 
turnistied by the Ministry did not indicate when the Controller 
General of Defence Accounts noticed the likelihood o f  an excess and 
when he hrought i t  to the notice of the Finance Ministry. Rut it  is 
obvious that thcre is lack of co-ordination within the Ministry ol 
Finance itself as tlw Controller <;enera1 01 Defence Accounts, IS a 
subordinate officer ot the Ministry of Finance (Defence) Division 
and the latter did not get timely intimation to provide funds fot 
covering the excess. 

(ii) Chant No. 55-Police-Ext~.\.\ R.\. 11,12.082. 
This excess l~as been explained as tnainly due to the fact that 

figures of the approximate expenditure in( urrcd were not made 
available by the Ministry of Defence (who initially incurred the 
expenditure) to the hlinistry of Horrie riffalrs in whose dccount\ thr 
expend~ture was finally adjusted. This again reveals lac l, of t o  
ordination tx.twen the \iiniqtr~es of Defence and Home Affairs. 
'This latL of coord~nation has bee11 the s ~ ~ h j e t  t of criticism by the 
Committee In t11t. part 

1x1 t l ~ e  explanation s~ibrr~ittcd b y  t l ~ t .  Irrigation and Pou.er Minis- 
try teference has l>ee~i utincc:essarily made to the creation of a Flood 
Control \Ving arid the unprecedented and ~inexpccted floods in the 
country. Actually there has bcen no excesc expenditure in tiit* Flood 
Control LVing. I t  scenis, there was failure not only t o  provide fot- 
liabilities of earlie1 years brougl~t forward into the year- of account. 
but also for expenditure ac-tt~ally incurred and accounted for during 
the very year of account. T h e  Ministry had no idea even in hfarch 
when it surrendered a sum of Ks. 7.833, that there was going to be 
an excess expenditure of Rs. 40.673. All this shows a lack of 
adequate t ontrol and watch over progress of expenditure by the 
Ministry. 
(iv) Grotit No. 104-Oth~r Civil Works-Excess over Yotcd Grant- 

Rs. 2.59.X.048. 
T h e  excess h a  been explained as due to under-provision of funds 

(Rs. 209 lakhs) , increase in cost of materials (Rs. 6 lakhs) , inaccurate 
cstimatcr and ornission to provide for funds (Rs. 18 lakhs) and 
ad'usunent of unanticipated debits (Rs. 46 lakhs). T h e  reports 
su b mitted by the Superintending Engineers in their six-monthly 
reviews indicated that the grant was likely to be exceeded. On  the 



basis of the current progress ok expenditure, the Ministry considered 
that the flow of expenditure in the second half-year will be much 
less and the grant will not be exceeded. No action was therefore 
taken to obtain a supplementary vote. T h e  Coninlittee are sur- 
prised at the manncr in which the Ministry disnlissed the estinlates 
furnished by responsible officers on the spot by holding that the 
requirements were not carelully scrutinised by them. It  was the 
responsibility of the hli111st1-y to watch the progress ot expenditure 
continuously and hake the final review conducted in time, more 
especially when they had been informed of ttie trend of expenditure 
by the Superintendl~lg E~igilieers. 

In  a note the hlinistry says: 

"The final review was conducted in the middle of February, 
1955 after tlie final estimates were received from thc 
Superintending Engineers of various Circles, which 
again reported excesses. T h e  last date lor applying foi- 

, Supplementary (;rant was notified by the Ylinistry of 
Finance on 20 January, 1955. T h e  final excess was, 
therefore kno~vn too late to Ile co\.c.red by additional 
funds". 

This explanation does not act ord with the lac ts. 
In tlie Committee's opinion, this cannot be brought w i t h ~ n  the 

category of unforeseen excesses, as exercise of care and foresight on  
the part of the Ministry might liave avoided the excess. T h e  Com- 
mittee would like to emplrasise that an excess expenditure is not a 
thing to  be lightly incurred. In  the C:onimittee's view excesses can 
be called unforeseen only when they could not be anticipated and 
are discovered at thc close of the financial year or  when the 
accounts are finally made up. All other anticipated o r  establislrcd 
excesses during ttie course of the financial year sllould he reported to 
Finance immediately tor regularisation. Otherwise tlie vote of Par- 
liament under Article 1 15 of the Coristitut icm will be a mere 'matter 
of fcrm'. 

7. Subject to these observations, the Conimittw would recommend 
that the excesses referred to in para 4 above might be regularised by 
the Parliament in the manner prescribed in Article 115 of the Consti- 
tutipn. 

8. T h e  Committee would like to  place on record their apprec ia- 
tion of the assistance rendered to them in this task by the Coniptrol- 
ler and Auditor General of India. 

T. N. SINLJI ,  
NEW DELHI, Chairman, 

The 14th December, 1957. Public Accounts Committee. 





APPENDIX I 

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY 
SUBJECT: -Grant No. 3-Ccmmercicrl Intelligence and Statistics- 

Excess over Voted grants, 1954-55. 

The net excess of Rs. 17,068 over the voted Grant No. S c o r n e r -  
cia1 Intelligence and Statistics was due to the following contributory 
causes: - 

A. 1- Directorate.-The final estimate under the detailed head 
'A.1(4)-Payments end subsidies to Railways, Steamship Companies 
and State Governments for Inland and Land Frontier Trade Registra- 
tion' was fixed a t  Rs. 3,00,000 on the basis of the figure accepted by 
the Ministry of Finance in the Revised Estimates 1954-55 and the 
Director General, Commercial Intelligence and Statistics was advised 
to restrict acceptance of debits from the Railways upto that figure. 
There were, however, two debits for a total of Rs. 46,730 which had 
been accepted by Director General of Commercial Intelligence and 
Statistics pending adjustment. Efforts were made to get these two 
debits adjusted in the accounts for 1955-56 in view of the Limited 
availability of funds during 1954-55 but as their acceptance had 
already been conveyed to the authorities concerned, their adjustment 
could not be postponed. This excess on account of the debits 
adjusted was partly offset by the non-presentstion of certain bills 
by Railways amounting to Rs. 15,360. , 

B. Trade Ccnr~ n~ lss~oners.-The excess under this sub-head, which 
was mainly u~idcr the detailed head "B. 4-Other  Charges", was due 
to payment of a sum of Rs. 28,800 by the High Commission for India, 
Kerachi, on 10th March, 1955 as part of advance of rent for 2 years 
in respect of a building hired by him for purposes of residentlal 
accommodation for the staff of the Trade Section. Provision to meet 
the expenditure was neither made in the original estimates nor in 
the final rant which were furnished to this Ministry. The fact 
that a bui f ding was available in Karachi was reported to the Govern- 
ment of India in February, 1955. The High Commission was direct- 
ed with the concurrence of the Ministry of Finance on 4th March, 
1955, to take over the building on the terms and conditions stipulated 
by the Lessor and the High Commission was also asked to meet the 
expenditure from within the sanctioned budget gmnt. The High 
Commission, accordingly, took over the building on lease with effect 
from 10th March, 1955 and reported to this Ahistry that the addi- 
tional expenditure could be met artially if the final estimates were 
revised to the higher figure of t ie original budget As the 
intimation was received in the Ministry on the Zlst g:&. 1955, no 
action could be taken for the upward revision of the grant. The 
~ogftion that the excess had to be left uncovered was brought to the 
notice of Ministry of Finance. 



The urgency in incurring this expenditure without provision of 
adequate funds in the budget was due to the fact that there was acute 
shortage of accommodation in Karachi and it wlas considered that 
the opportunity of taking the building in question, when it became 
available, should not be missed. 

In addition to this unforeseen expenditure, there were certain 
unanticipated debits relating to the defunct Office at Buenos Aires 
(about Rs. 7,000). 

The excess on account of the above item was for the large part 
offset by savings in the grant relating to "Commerce Department, 
London" (Rs. 47,493). 

Sd./- K. V. VENKATCHALAM, 
Joint Secretary to the Government of India 

NEW DELHI; 
The 29th August, 1959. 



APPENDIX I1 

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION & SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH 
Note giving the main reasons for the excess expenditure of Rs. 44,342 

over the final grant of Rs. 48,79,000 pertaining to grant No. 18.- 
Arci~neology for the year 1954-55. 

The excess of Rs. 44,342 is the net result of minor excesses under 
a number of sub-heads of the Grant, partly offset by minor savings 
under some other sub-hends. The actual net excess under this 
Grant was Rs. 38,342, since a sum of Rs. 6,000 representing expendi- 
ture on i3uddhrst Exhibition in Rargoon which was appropriately 
chargeable to Grant No. 20-Education, was erroneously adjusted 
under this Grant. The following two sub-heads are mainly res- 
ponsible for the excess:- 

(ht) A. Directorate-A.4-Other Charges Rs. 27,585. 
(b) F. Charges in England-F.2 Stores Rs. 19,030. 

In regard to (a) the total expenditure booked by the Accountant 
General upto tne close of March Accounts showed a saving under 
this sub-head. The ultimate excess was caused by the adjustment, 
after the close of the financial year, of some arrear debits pertaining 
to the office of the Assistant Archaeological Chemist, Hyderabad for 
which no provision had been made during the year. The delay in 
adju~tment  was due to the transfer of audit control of this office from 
the Accountant General, Madras to tne Accountant Grn?rrll. 
Hyderabnd. 

In regard to (b ) ,  the provision in the budget estimates for 
"Charges in England" is made on the advice of the High Commission. 
There was no provision in the original budget for 1954-55 on this 
account. In October 1954, the High Commissioner suggested a 
revised estimate of di1.275 (which wrtls subsequently increased to 
21,350 in his final estimate) but no funds were actually provided 
through oversight. The amount of Rs. 19,030 booked under this 
sub-head was due to adjustment during 1954-55 of debits for stores 
acquired during the previous years. 

Sd./-P. N. KIRPAL, 
Joint Educational Adz wer. ' 



APPENDIX III 
MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

(Budget Division) 

Su~uls~:-Note regarding excesses in the Grants and Ap ropriation 

1954-55 .relating to the Ministry of Finance. 
e cs reported in the Appopriation Accounts ( ivil) for 

Grant No. 38.-Miscellaneous departments and expenditure under the 
Ministry of Finance 

Excess Rs. 1 9,03,041 (Voted) 
Rs. 4,07,114 (Charged) 

(a) The excess in the voted portion occurs mainly under the head 
"Economic Aid to South and South East Asia under Colombo Plan". 
Under the scheme of economic assistance to friendly countries under 
the Colombo Plan, the Government of India undertook the construc- 
tion of Tribhuvan Rajpath and maintenance of the Gauchar Air 
Field in Nepal, besides providing for minor idgation works, triangu- 
lation and mapping survey, supply of fertilizers etc. The cost of 
the projects was to be debited to Nepal Government as a loan. But 
later on in the course of the year it was decided to treat the expendi- 
ture from 1952-53 on these projects as a gmnt-in-aid to the Nepal 
Government under the Colombo Plan. The arrangement was that 
the debit for the cost of the Rajpath and the Air Field which were 
executed by the Defence Department was to be passed on to the 
A.G.C.R. for final adjustment in the Civil Books. The total cost 
estimated at that time was Rs. 2.44 crores and accordingly the budget 
provision of Rs. 80 lakhs was increased by a Supplementary Grant of 
Rs. 1-06 crores and reappropriation of likely savings from other heads 
of Rs. 58 lakix. Debits raised by the Controller General of Defence 
Accounts in the accounts for March 1955 Supplementary proved, 
however, to be larger than anticipated and resulted in an excess of 
about Rs. 12-61 lakhs. This excess debit raised by the Controller 
General of Defence Accounts did not come to the notice of the Min- 
istry cjf Finance until after the close of the year. There was also an 
excess of Rs. 11 lakhs under the sub-head "B. %Loss by Exchange 
on Local Transactions" due mainly to the loss on exchange arising 
from the difference in the buying rate of dollars in terms of sterlin 
for the quarter ended March 1955 during which period the actua f 
remittances from London to India Sup ly Mission, Washington, 
proved to be abnormally high and from ff uctuations in the average 
Canadian dollar-sterling rates. This was partly off-set by a saving 
of Rs. 4 lakhs under "B. 8 (4)-Payments to Industrial Finance Cor- 

ration" due to the decision to treat the expenditure as "Charged" 
referred to in (b) below] and partly due to a saving of Rs. 1.5 1- f' 



under "B. 8(5)-Technical Aid to South and South East Asia llnAer 
Colomljo Plan", due to the fact that the training facilities provided 
for were not availed of by some of the countries concerned. 

(b) The excess under the charged portion occurs under "Pay- 
ments to the Industrial Finance Corpomtion". 

Under Section 5 of the Industrial Finance Corporation Act, 1948, 
the Government have guaranteed a dividend of 24 per cent. on the 
shares of the Corporation. Till the year 1954-55 it was assumed that 
the payment to the Corporation under this gmrantee was votable 
and provision was made accordingly. In the year 1955-56, on the 
advice of the Law Ministry and after consultation with the Comptrol- 
ler and Auditor General it was, however, decided that this payment 
should be trecated as a charged expenditure for the following 
reasons: - 

Under Article 112(3) (c) of the Constitution, debt charges for 
which the Government of India are liable are 'charged' on the Con- 
solidated Fund of India. As defined in Article 366(8), 'debt' 
includes any liability under any guarantee and 'debt charges' are to 
be constituted nccordingly. Under Section 5 of the I.F.C. Act, 1948, 
payment of the minimum annual dividend is guaranteed by the 
Central Government and such payments are 'debt charges for which 
the Government of India are liable' as provided in Article 112 (3) (c) . 
Such payments are, therefore, charged on the Consolidnted Fund of 
India and are not to be submitted to the vote of Parliament under 
Article 113 (1) as read with Article 112 (3) (c) of the Constitution. 

Although the above decision was taken in 1955-56 and a Supple- 
mentary Appropriation wes obtained for the purpose in that year, 
the Audit Department gave effect to this decision from the year 
1954-55 on the ground that the correct classification had to be followed 
as the Accounts for. that year had not yet been closed. 

Sd.1 H. S. NEGI, 
Joint Secretary to the Government of India 



APPENDIX IV 
NO. F. lO(12)-B/57 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

(Department of Economic Affairs) 
New Delhi, the 3rd July, 1957. 

OFFICE MEMORANDUM 
SUBJECT: -Note regarding the excesses in the Grants and Appropria- 

tions as reported in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil) for 
1954-53 relating to the Ministry of Finance. 

Grant NO. 40.-Miscellaneous adjustments between the Union and 
State Governments. 
Excess . . . . . . . . . . Rs. 16,072 (Voted) 

The excess was due to larger payments on the basis of increased 
receipts of fees realised under the Petroleum, Explosives and Arms 
Acts. 

These Acts are administered by the State Governments on behalf 
of the Union Government and an amount equivalent to the fees 
realised thereunder is paid back to the States to cover their expendi- 
ture on the administration of these Acts. The estimates of the 
amounts payable to the State Governments, for which provision is 
made in this grant are based on the information given by the 
Accounts Officers who are themselves guided by the trends of past 
and present actuals. Thus any unanticipated increase in receipts 
causes a corresponding excess in expenditure booked in this Grant. 

I t  is not possible to estimate precisely in advance the fees to be 
realised under these Acts. With a view to present such excesses, in 
future, it was decided last year with the concurrence of the Comptrol- 
ler and Auditor General of India, that the adjustments in the Cen- 
tral Accounts for payments to State Governments for the Adminis- 
tration of these Acts should be restricted to the revised estimates 
for the year and the differences on the basis of actuals adjusted in 
the payments for the following year. Such excesses are not, there- 
fore, likely to arise in future. 
Grant No. 42-Prepartition Payments. 

Excess. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Rs. 1,33,991 (Charged) 
2. The excess occurred mainly under the head "Interest on 

Ordinary Debt etc.", which accommodates interest on Public ,Debt 
notified for discharge before Partition and Interest on Savings Bank 
Deposits etc., for the pre-partition period. The excess was mainly 
due to certain adjustments and rectification of misclassification in 
c ~ r t a i n  Accounts Offices late in the year which were not anticipated 
and for which no intimation could be sent in advance for obtaining 
additional provision. 

3. This note has been seen by Audit. 
Sd.1- H. S. NEGI, 

Joint Secretary to dhe Government of India, 
12 



APPENDIX V 
Note in respect of Grant No. 55--Police (all voted) for the year 

1954-55 

Final Grant . . . Rs. 1.54,45 ,m 
Actual Expenditure . . . Rs. I ,6557,382 
Excess . . . Rs. I 1,12,082 

The excess occurred mainly under sub-head C.1.-Lump sum 
charges paid to State Governments. The following items reveal 
the  factual position with regard to the expenditure on Police in 
Jammu and Kashmir adjusted under this sub-head- 

Particulars of Expenditure 

(a) Bihar Police Battalions 
deputed to J. & K. . 

(b) Madhya Pradesh Police 
Battalions deputed to 
J. & K. . 

(c) Grant of facilities at 
par with Indian Troops 
to the personnel of 
Madhya Pradcsh and 
Bihar Battalions dc- 
puted to J. & K. 

(d) Jammu 8. Kashmir 
Additional Police . 

(c) Indo-Pakistan Border- 
Maintenance of Kaza- 
ksh, registration and 
surveillance of forei- 
gners. 

Final 
Grarx 

Rs. 

6.88.438 

9~03,000 

9,55,154 

22,09,408 

I ,86,ooo 

Actual 
Expenditure Variationr 

- 

Rs. Rs. 

-- - --- - -- - - - - 
2. These excesses were  counter-balanced by saving of Rs. 1,31375 

in other States. Thus the  net  excess under this s u b h e a d  was 



Rs. 15,01,762. The excess expenditure as detailed above was mainly 
due to high adjustments pertaining to (i) leave and pension contri- 
butions and (ii) grant of facilities at  par with Indian Troops to the 
personnel of Police Battalions in Jammu and Kashmir. 

3. So far as (i) is concerned, the Government of Madhya Pra- 
desh did not include the provision for "Leave and Pension Contribu- 
tions" in their budget estimates for 1954-55. An annual adjustment 
of these charges was, as usual, made by the Accountant General, 
Madhya Pradesh after the 31st March, 1955. This resulted in an 
excess. 

4. As regards (ii), the figures of approximate expenditure incur- 
red in connection with the grant of facilities at par with the Indian 
Troops to the personnel of Madhya Pradesh and Bihar Police Bat- 
talions deputed to Jammu & Kashmir could not be made available 
by the Ministry of Defence who incurred the expenditure initially 
from the Defence Estimates and subsequently debited to Grant No. 
55-Police. The provision made by us was only a guess work in the , 
absence of the figures of actual or estimates expenditure. 

This note has been seen by audit. 

Sd/-HARI SHARMA, 
Joint Secretary. 



APPENDIX VI 
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION & POWER 

::SUBJECT: Note stating the reasons leading to excess in Grant 
No. 64.-Miscellaneous Departments and Expenditure under the 
Ministry of Irrigation & Power for the year 1954-55. 

Grant No. 64.-Miscellaneous Departments & Expenditure under 
the M~nistry of Irrigation and Power mainly relates to the establish- 
ment charges of the Central Water & Power Commission. The 
original allotment under this head for the year 1954-55 was 
Rs. 34,64,000/- as detailed below:- 
- - - -  - - - -- - 

Sub-head Amount in 
Rupees 

- - - - - - -- - - - - . - . - - -- 
Central Warm & Power C:ommis\ion (Water Wmg) . . 23,74,000 

.C:ntral W~tcr  & I',w:r C 1m nission (Pawcr Wxng) . . 13,86,00o 

2. Owing to the unprecedented floods in the country in the year 
1954, it was decided to create a Flood Control Wing in the Central 
Water & Power Commission with a view to devising permanent 
preventive measures against the recurrence of floods. Some staff 
was also sanctioned for strengthening the existing Directorates of 
the Commission in order to enable it to cope with the responsibility 
devolved on i t  in connection with the execution of irrigation & 
power projects included in the Plan. To meet the requirements of 
funds for the additional staff etc., a supplementary grant of 
Rs. 6,84,000/- was obtained in December, 1954. This raised the 
original grant from Rs. 34,64,000/- to Rs. 41,48,000/-. A sum of 
Rs. 7,8331- was surrendered on the 21st March, 1955, as it was 
considered that this amount would not be required due to late filling 
of posts sanctioned in connection with flood control works. 

3. The actual expenditure on the various services provided in the 
grant, amounts to Rs. 41,94,079/- as shown below: - - - - - - - - - - -.- -- - -- -- 

Sub-Head Final Expenditure Excess (+) 
allotment Saving (-) ---- - --- ---I_---__---I_ -. 

Rs. Rs . Rs. 
J .  Central Water & Powcr 

Commission (Water 
Wing) . 25~71A500 2643,574 (+) 74,974 



Sub-Head Final Expenditure 
allotment 

- .-- - -- - 
Rs. Rs. Rs. 

3. Central Water & Power Com- 
mission (Flood Control . 
Wing) . . 2 48,233 2~10,497 (-1 17.736 

4. Payment to the Government 
of Uttar Prad~sh. . 48,730 4%625 (--> 77 

4. The excess of Rs. 46,0791- is accountable as under:- 

(i) Debits relating to the year 
1953-54 adjusted in 
1954-55. 
(a) Expenditure on 

account of pay 
and allowances of 
an American Spe- 
cialist appointed 
a s a M e m b e r  of 
the Plant & Mach- 
inery Committee 
for the period 
23- 10- 1953 to 
9-2- 1954 (adjusted 
in 3155-Sy. I1 
accounts). 

(b) Bill relating to 
contingencies (ad- 
justed in I I 154). 

(c) Debits on account 
of tuition fees etc. 
for foreign langu- 
ages (Rs. 3720 
adjusted in 9/54 
and Rs. -0 in 
3/55? Final). . 

Offscx by savings 
io other charges. (-1 2,- ---- 

35,698 35169= 



. (ii) Expenditure on extra 
staff entertained during 
the last three months 
of the ycar (Dcc. 54 to 
Feb. 55). Supplcmcnt- 
ary brant was not 
obtained as it was ex- 
pcctcd that the major 
portion of the expcndi- 
turc would bc mct out 
of'thc savings antici- 
patccl undcr othcr sub- 
hcaJs. 'l'his. howcvcr. 
di J not materialist. 

,..I. - -  
,111) Pay & Allowances of 

certain Extra Ast t .  
IDircctors for t hc month 
of Februarv. r955 which 
werc withhcld due to 
non-fulfilrncnt of audit 
requirements. raid at 
the fag end of thc year. 
The provision for 
these posts had alrcady 
bwn utilised to meet 
other items of esccsses 
in the grant. . 

-(iv) Adjustment of the pay 
of two officers in Grant 
No. 6.4 instead of 
Grant S o .  63.-Multi- 
purpose River Vullcy 
Schemes. This could 
nor be nt.7 iced in r ime. 5 4 0 4  

'V'J Petty excfic. - 529 

TOTAL. : ?4,974 
Offsct by sabVinks : 28,895 

Excrsc Ks. 46,079 -- 
I t  was not known that the liability in respect of item (i) (a)  & 

(c)-part, above, would bc adjusted in the year 1954-55. As for 
items (i) (b) & (c)-part, i t  was expected that  the amount would 
be met from savings under other sub-heads in the  grant. This, how- 
ever, did not materialise. 

Had the erroneous adjustment mentioned in item (iv) above been 
rectified, the  excess under this grant would have been Rs. 40,673/- 
and not Rs. 46,079/-. The actual excess requiring regularisation is 
RS 40,673/-. 

Sd/- T. SIVASANKAR, 
Secretary to the Gotrernment of India. 



APPENDIX VII 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF LABOUR & EMPLOYMENT 

Appropriation Accounts (Civil) 195455. 
Grant No. 6 G C i v i l  Defence 

Sub-head-A-Expenditure connected with the War Injuries 
Scheme--Compensation (+ Rs. 853 I - )  

The expenditure relates to pensions and allowances paid under 
the War Injuries Scheme. The payments under the Scheme are a 
statutory obligation of the Government of India and are normally 
made through the Post Offices. The expenditure during each year 
is reported to  the Ministry through the returns submitted by the 
Deputy Accountants General, Posts and Telegraphs. Calcutta, 
Madras, Nagpur, Delhi and Kapurthala and the Deputy Commis- 
sioner, Naga Hills, Kohima. The budget estimates for any given 
year are usually based on the expenditure incurred during the 
previous year. A provision of Rs. 1,20,000/- was accordingly made 
in the Budget Estimates for the year 1954-55 for making payments 
under the War Injuries Scheme. At the time of reviewing the 
Grant in March, 1955, it was anticipated that there will be a saving 
of Rs. 1,000/- and accordingly that amount was surrendered reducing 
the final grant to Rs. 1,19,000/-. But, however, the grant resulted 
in an excess of Rs. 853/-. The excess was partly due to larger pay- 
ments made during the last two months of the financial year 1954-55 
than anticipated and partly to omission to take into account com- 
mission payable to the Posts and Telegraphs Department. 

Sd/- P. M. MENON, 
Dated New Delhi the 27th June, 1957. Joint Secretary. 



APPENDIX VlII 
t 

Note for the Public Accounts Committee relating to regularisation 
of excesses in Grant No. l04-Othe.r Civil Works for 1954-55. 

The excesses in the above mentioned Grant are as under:- 
(i) Excess over Charged Appropriation Rs. 2,90,792/- and 
(ii) Excess over Voted Grant Rs. 2,59,34,387/-. The reasons 

for the above excesses are given below:- 

(i) Excesses over Charged Appropriation 
The Excess of Rs. 2,90,792/- is made up as under:- 

- .- A -  - - - - -  - - 

Sub-heads Final Actual Excess + 
Grant Expendi- Saving- 

t ure 
- 

Rs. Rs. Rs. 

A.-- Original Works . - 1,45,250 J,30.924 14.326 

B. - Repairs . 15,07.600 I5.69,205 1 61.605 

C. - Establishments . . 24,400 25.248 - 848 

D. -- Tools and Plant 5 .ocxl 3.330 1,670 

I t  will be seen from the above statement that the bulk of the 
excesses was under B.-Hepa~rs and F.--Suspense which were to- 
gether responsible for the overall excess of Rs. 2,90,792/- under the 
Charged Appropr~ation. These two excesses were due to: 
(a) Repairs to Buildings and Repairs to Furniture 

Many foreign V.1.Ps. visited India and stayed in the Rashtrapati 
Bhevan between December, 1954 and February, 1955. The expendi- 
ture on these visits was incurred a t  the close of :he financial year, 
i .e.  in February 1955 and accounted for after the submission of  the 
final budget, when no provision for the expendittwe could be made. 
Separate estimates also could not be prepared as the details of the 
repairs to be carried out in buildings, roads and furniture were not 



known and the extra expenditure incurred was debited to the An- 
nual Repairs estimates. The excess under this sub-head was mainly 
due to the special lighting arrangements made during the visit of 
the V.I.Ps. The cost of electric energy consumed during December 
1954 and Feburary 1955 and paid in January 1955 and March 1955 
respectively amounted to Rs. 78,6901- (for two months) against the 
average consumption of Rs. 21,000/- per month. In addition to this, 
extensive repairs had to be carried out during December 1954 and 
February 1955 when V.I.Ps. from foreign countries visited India, 
which resulted in an excess of Rs. 12,000/- on the estimate of Annual 
Repairs to Rashtrapati Bhawan, New Delhi. In respect of furniture 
also there was an excess of Rs. 11,000/- on account of the visit of the 
V.I.Ps. The excess on the above items comes to about Rs. 62,0001-. 

(b) Suspense 

During January to March 1955 (inclusive of March Supple- 
mentary accounts) expenditure to the extent of Rs. 1,25,752/- was 
incurred and adjusted in accounts for building of stock for future 
works as detailed below: - 

Rs. 

March, 1955 1st Supply - 4 , 9 1 7 8 0  

March, 1955 2nd Supply 3,56711 9 

March, 1955 3rd Supply . . 3 , 6 4 7 0 6  

TOTAL 125,751 5 9 

Also, unanticipated debits to the extent of Rs. 1,42,444/- were 
received through adjustment Memos. and Advices of Transfer 
Debits which were accounted for towards close of the ear. There 
was thus an overall excess of Rs. 2,44,335/- under F.- I uspense. 



2 1 

. 4ii) Excesses over Voted &rant 

The following table will indicate the final grant under various 
sub-heads, the actual expenditure and excesses/savings subordinate 
to the Major Head "50-C.W.C.":- 

-- 

Sub- heads Final Grant Actual Ex- Excess i 
penditure Saving -- 

D. 'Tools and Plants . 16,65.470 16~52,684 I 2,786 

I. Charges in England . 8,575 - 425 

I t  will be seen from the above table that the excess is mainly 
urtder 'Suspense'. Against the total excess of Rs. 2,79,07.145 
under this subhead, Rs. 2,38,16,631 pertains to the Central P.W.D.; 
Rs. 13,92,810 to Delhi State Division; Rs. 8,77,537 to Andarnan and 
Nicobar Islands etc. all in India Circle of Accounts; to Manipur, 
Tripura in Assam Circle Rs. 17,!J'7,469 and to Bilaspur in Punjab 
Circle Rs. 22,698. 

The excess is partly due to under provision of funds, to the extent 
of Rs. 2,08,74,322, increase in cost of materials to the extent of 
Rs. 6,40,003, both in respect of Central P.W.D. inaccurate estimate 
and omission to provide funds to the extent of Rs. 17,97.469 in res- 
pect of Manipur and Tripura and Rs. 22,698 in respect of Bilaspur; 
and partly due to adjustment of unanticipated debits to the extent 
of Rs. 45,72,653 in respect of Central P.W.D. No Supplementary 
Grant was obtained to cover the excess as it was expected that the 
increase reported by the Superintending Engineers in their six 
monthly review would substantially go down at the time of final 
review of the grant. The expectation, however, did not materialise 
and it was then too late to apply for Supplementary Grant. The 
Anal review was conducted in the middle of February. 1955 after 
the Anal estimates were received from the Superintending Engine- 



ers of various Circles, which again reported excesses. The 
last date for applying for Supplementary Grant was notified by the 
Ministry of Finance as 20-1-55. The Anal excess was, therefore, 
known too late to be covered by additional funds. 

To eliminate these difficulties every effort is being made to estab- 
lish closer liaison with the supply departments so that the errors 
may be minimised as  far as possible. 

An expenditure of Rs. 2,339/- representing repairs to quarters 
ahd shed, etc., under "Gosadan Scheme" which was executed by 
the Public Works Departments on behalf of the Agriculture 
Department of Tripura State was wrongly debited to this grant 
instead of to Grant No. 45-Agriculture in the Divisional accounts. 
This mistake was detected too late for rectification. The actual 
excess requiring regularisation by an excess vote of Parliament is, 
therefore, Rs. 2,59,32,048 (i.e. Rs. 2,59,34,387-Rs. 2,339). 

Dated New Delhi: 
I 

(M. R. SACHDEV), 
Secretary. 

2410-1957. Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply. 



APPENDIX IX 
NO. 7-18/57-L 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE 

(Departmat of Agriculture) 
New Delhi, the 4th November, 1957 

Regularisation of excess over charged approp~iation in t h  Appro- 
priation Accounts, 1954-55 (Civil)-Excess of Rs. 7,76,353 under 
Grant No. 124-Other Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Food and 
Agriculture 1954-55-B2. Land Reclamation Scheme-B2. ( 5 ) .  
Interest charges-charged. 

The excess is due to the following reasons:- 
(1) While framing the budget estimates for the Scheme the 

Central Tractor Organisation calculated the interest charges in two 
parts. The first part referred to the actual interest payable by the 
Government of India to the International Bank for Reconstruction 
and Development on account of the loan advanced by the latter. 
The second part related to the interest on the balance of the actual 
rupee expenditure, after making the necessary deduction in respect 
of the repayment of the dollar loan. This was due to the erroneous 
impression that the I.B.R.D. was financing the Land Reclamation 
Scheme. But as the loan to the C.T.C. was actually given by the 
Government of India and not by the International Bank, in calculat- 
ing the actual interest only the rupee capital was taken into account. 
This difference in the method of calculation alone accounts for a 
sum of Rs. 5,06,000 out of the total excess of Rs. 7,76,353. 

(2) The actual capital on 1.4.54 was Rs. 6.03,95,000/- against the 
estimated amount of Rs. 5,03,68,000/-. The difference in the interest 
charges on this account is Rs. 3,13,000/-. The actual rate of interest 
for the  year 1954-55 was 3.19:'t against the rate of 3.12% adopted 
while calculating the interest charges for the purpose of budget 
estimates in October, 1953. (The rate of 3.17::; fixed by the Minis- 
try of Finance vrde their letter No. F.2(66)B/53 dated 9.12.53 was 
not known a t  that time). The difference on this account works 
out to Rs. 37,000/-. In addition to this, a sum of Rs. 24,000/- was 
adjusted by the AGCR against the short adjustments made in the 
previous years. The additional amounts referred to above were 
partly offset due to the difference in the actual and estimated net 
expenditure during the year 1954-55. The reduction on this account 
works out to Rs. 1,03,000/- as per details given in the attached 
statement. 

(3) Durin 1954-55, a supplementary grant of Rs. 30 lakhs was fi obtained by t e Central Tractor Organisation in September, 1934 
for purchase of certain machinery, stores and spare parts. This 
additional expenditure, taken with the increased outlay on account 



.of non-realisation of reclamation charges from certain State Gov- 
ernments, increased the interest charges payable by the Organisa- 
tion on account of the capital invested in it. Further, as against the 
rate of interest which had been adopted as 3- 12'7:, as indicated above 
the actual rate worked out for the year was 3.19%. To meet these 
additional charges, the proposal for a supplementary appropriation 
for Rs. 5.35 lakhs was mooted in November, 1954. But in the 
meantime the Government of India, in consultation with the Comp- 
troller and Auditor General, decided that it would not be neces- 
sary to make any adjustments in the regular accounts in respect of 
overheads on schemes of Government trading. Later, i t  was 
decided in consultation with the Comptroller and Auditor General 
that the status quo should be maintained in respect of interest 
charges on capital invested in the Land Reclamation Scheme. 
Since this decision was taken towards the clos-. of the year, a 
Supplementary Appropriation could not be obtained to cover the 

'excess. 
A statement fully analysing the difference is attached. 
This note has been vetted by audit. 

(KRISHAN CHAND) 
Joint Secretary to the Govt.  of India. 



STATEMENT 

Particulars (Interest rounded 

Capital outlay on 1-4-54. 

Estimated while calculating the Interest 
charges for Budget Estimates . 

Actuals on 1-4-54 

Difference . 

The difference in capital is mainly due 
to less recovery of reclamation charges from 
the State Governments than anticipated 
during the year 1953-54. 

Difference in the interest charges on this 
account &x. on 1 ,oo,27,ooo (a) 3 . I 2 '1,. . 

2. Difference due to Dollar expenditure 
having not been deducted : 

Interest on Dollar expenditure amounting to 
Rs. 3,60,00,ooo @I 3.12% . 

Actual interest paid to the bank . 

to nearesr rhowand), 

3. Difference due to increase in the rate 
of interest charges : - - 

Rate of interest adopted whle calculating 
the interest charges for the Budget 
Estimates @ 3 - 1 2 ' ! .  

Rate of interest for the year 1954-55 as 
intimated by AGCR 3.19%. 

Difference in interest charges 0.70/, (3. I 9 
minus 3.12) on the mean capital. 

Capital is on 1-4-54 . . .  . 
f the net ucpenditure durlng I 954-55 . (---- ) 81,63,ooo 

4. Over adjusted by AGCRagainst the short 
adjustment made in previous years . . 



5.  Interest charges on the difference between 
the actual and estimated net expenditure 
during the year 1954-55 . 

Estimated expenditure . (-1 97~33,oOo 
Actual Net Expenditure . . (-)1,@i,27,800 -- 

65194,800 

Interest on 65.94,800 @ 3.12% for half the 
Year 

N.B.-The rate of 3.12% mentioned in the above statement is the 
actual rate that was adopted by the Central Tractor Organisation 
while calculating the interest for the budget estimates for the year 
1954-55. The rate 3.1756 per annunl fixed by the Finance Ministry 
vide their letter No. F. 2(66)-B/53 dated the 9th December, 1953 
was not known at that t ~ m e  v i z .  October, 1953. 

43P ND-LS 1-1718 LJ- 16-12-57- 1,500. 




